

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SHIRLEY SAWCZAK,  
Appellee,

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-1527

ALAN L. GOLDENBERG,  
Appellant.

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
SHIRLEY SAWCZAK

Herman J. Russomanno  
RUSSOMANNO & BORRELLO, P.A.  
Museum Tower, Suite 2101  
150 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Tel. 305-373-2101

Timothy J. Norris  
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL P.C.  
Bank of America Tower  
100 S.E. Second Street, Suite 2100  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel. 305-347-4080

Co-Counsel for Appellee Shirley Sawczak

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents . . . . .	i
Table of Citations . . . . .	iii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts . . . . .	1
The Nature of the Case, the Course of the Proceedings, and the Disposition in the Federal Courts . . . . .	1
Statement of the Facts . . . . .	1
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	5
Argument . . . . .	8
I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 222.14 IS THAT ONLY “PROCEEDS” OF ANNUITY CONTRACTS HAVE BEEN EXEMPTED FROM LEGAL PROCESS . . . . .	8
A. The Question Certified by the U.S. Court of Appeals . . . . .	8
B. The Starting Point of the Answer—The Text of the Statute . . . . .	8
C. The Plain Meaning of Section 222.14 . . . . .	9
D. Elsewhere in Related Statutory Provisions the Legislature has Distinguished between “Cash Surrender Values” and “Proceeds” . . . . .	11
E. A Historical Analysis of the Enactment of Section 222.14 Arrives at the Same Result—“Proceeds” and “Cash Surrender Values” are Two Different Things . . . . .	13
F. The U.S. District’s Court’s Reading of the Annuity Contracts is Elegant in its Simplicity that Dr. Goldenberg has a Choice (an Option) to Acquire Annuities, and that Choice is not Exempt . . . . .	18
G. Under any Analysis, Section 222.14 does not Exempt from Legal Process the “Cash Surrender Values” of Annuity Contracts . . . . .	20
II. DR. GOLDENBERG’S ARGUMENTS FAIL TO REFUTE THE PLAIN MEANING AND HISTORICAL DERIVATION OF SECTION 222.14 . . . . .	21

A. Section 222.14 acts to Exempt “Proceeds” of Annuity Contracts, not the Annuity Contracts Themselves . . . . .	21
1. <i>McCollam</i> does not hold that annuity contracts are exempt. . . . .	21
2. The caption to section 222.14 does not exempt an annuity contract or its cash surrender value. . . . .	23
B. The Legislative History of Section 222.14 should be Disregarded and adds Nothing to the Statute’s Plain Meaning . . . . .	28
C. The Term “Proceeds” in Section 222.14 does not Encompass Cash Surrender Values . . . . .	30
1. The expression “upon whatever form” does not change the substance of section 222.14. . . . .	30
2. The statutory regulation of annuity contracts does not support Dr. Goldenberg’s contentions. . . . .	32
3. Accepting the plain meaning of section 222.14 will not render state retirement system benefits and contributions open to legal process of creditors of state employees. . . . .	35
4. Because the cash surrender value of an annuity contract is available to the contract’s <u>owner</u> at any time, it is not within the “proceeds” protected from the creditors of the <u>beneficiaries</u> of the annuity and is available to Dr. Goldenberg’s bankruptcy trustee. . . . .	36
D. Policy does not Support Dr. Goldenberg; Instead, Sound Policy favoring the Investment for Retirement Supports the Plan Reading of Section 222.14	39
E. Dr. Goldenberg is Unable to Avoid the Plain Meaning and Historical Derivation of Section 222.14 . . . . .	40
Conclusion . . . . .	41
Certificate on Font Requirement . . . . .	I
Certificate of Service . . . . .	I

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Agner v. Smith</i> , 167 So.2d 86, 89 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1964), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 172 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1965) . . . . .	24
<i>Atlas Rock Co. v. Miami Beach Builders' Supply Co.</i> , 89 Fla. 340, 344, 103 So. 615, 616-7 (1925) . . . . .	27
<i>Bank of Greenwood v. Rawls</i> , 117 Fla. 381, 158 So. 173 (1934) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Beach v. Great Western Bank</i> , 692 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	10
<i>Berghman v. J.G. Wentworth S.S.C. Limited Partnership (In re Berghman)</i> , 235 B.R. 683 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>Bridges v. Williamson</i> , 449 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Carlile v. Game &amp; Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	11, 26
<i>Cook v. Blazer Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 332 So.2d 677 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1976) . . . . .	23, 25
<i>Guardian Life Ins. Co. v. Solomon (In re Solomon)</i> , 95 F.3d 1076 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	23
<i>In re D.F. &amp; C.P. Long</i> , 282 F. 383 (S.D. Fla. 1918) . . . . .	15
<i>In re Ebenger</i> , 40 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1984) . . . . .	32
<i>In re Williams</i> , 222 B.R. 662 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1998) . . . . .	38
<i>LeCroy v. McCollam (In re McCollam)</i> , 118 B.R. 129 (S.D. Fla. 1990) <i>aff'd</i> , 986 F.2d 436 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	22
<i>LeCroy v. McCollam (In re McCollam)</i> , 612 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	passim
<i>Leigh v. State ex rel. Kirkpatrick</i> , 298 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1974) . . . . .	26
<i>Leisure Resorts, Inc. v. Frank J. Rooney, Inc.</i> , 654 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	10
<i>Loxahatchee River Environmental Control District v. School Board of Palm Beach County</i> , 515 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	27
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Sutherland</i> , 125 Fla. 282 So. 679 (1936) . . . . .	28
<i>McGee v. Volusia County</i> , 679 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	11

*Merritt Square Corp. v. State Dep't of Revenue*, 354 So.2d 143 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1978)  
24

*Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley*, 666 So.2d 898 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 9, 11

*Morgan v. McCaffrey*, 286 F. 922 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1923) . . . . . 14

*NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.*, 513 U.S.  
251, 115 Sup. Ct. 810 (1995) . . . . . 34

*Nicoll v. Baker*, 668 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 17

*Plymouth Cordage Co. v. Ward*, 202 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1967) . . . . . 38

*Raulerson v. General Finance Corp.*, 350 So.2 1111 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1977) . . . . . 26

*Rinker Materials Corp. v. City of North Miami*, 286 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1973) . . . . . 10

*Salters v. State*, 758 So.2d 667 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 27

*Santos v. State*, 380 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1980) . . . . . 26

*Sawczak v. Goldenberg (In re Goldenberg)*, 218 F.3d 1264 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). . . . . 8

*State v. Tindell*, 88 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1956) . . . . . 26

*State v. Webb*, 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 25

*T.R. v. State*, 677 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 11

*Talat Enterprises, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.*, 753 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2000)  
17

*Turner v. Marshack (In re Turner)*, 186 B.R. 108 (Bankr. 9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . . 33

*Western Casualty & Surety Co. v. Rotter*, 139 Fla. 854, 191 So. 78 (1939) . . . . . 32

*Young v. Progressive Southeastern Ins. Co.*, 753 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 11

*Zuckerman v. Hofrichter & Quiat, P.A.*, 646 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1994) . . . . . 31

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)(B) . . . . . 2

11 U.S.C. § 541 . . . . . 38, 39

Chapter 10,154, 1925 Fla. Laws 312 . . . . . 15, 16

Chapter 78-76, 1978 Fla. Laws 109 . . . . .	13, 16, 17
Section 121.131, Florida Statutes . . . . .	35
Section 222.13, Florida Statutes . . . . .	14, 17, 29
Section 222.14, Florida Statutes . . . . .	passim
Section 222.18, Florida Statutes . . . . .	31
Section 240.3195, Florida Statutes . . . . .	35
Section 559.77(1), Florida Statutes . . . . .	24
Section 625.121, Florida Statutes . . . . .	12, 33
Section 627.423, Florida Statutes . . . . .	12, 37
Section 627.464 through 627.470, Florida Statutes . . . . .	33
Section 627.469, Florida Statutes . . . . .	32
Section 627.470, Florida Statutes . . . . .	12
Section 627.482, Florida Statutes . . . . .	12
Section 631.181(1)(a), Florida Statutes . . . . .	12
Section 631.271(1)(b), Florida Statutes . . . . .	12
Section 717.107, Florida Statutes . . . . .	12
Section 901.151, Florida Statutes . . . . .	25
Section 4977, Revised Statutes of Florida (1920) . . . . .	14

**Other Authorities**

Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const . . . . .	26, 27
